
King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

August 30 to September 5, 2020 

* 754 Calls Received* 

DELTA ZONE 

 

Topside Federal Credit Union  Suspicious Person  08-31-2020 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious male walking in the woods behind the business.  Deputy made 

contact with the subject who took off running.  Deputy located a backpack that was left behind with 

water,food and socks.  Deputies were unable to make contact again with the subject.  The employees of 

the credit union were informed to contact the Sheriff’s Office if subject returns. Patrol units will be 

checking the area periodically. 

McDaniel’s Car Wash    Loud Noise   09-05-2020 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle near the car wash playing loud music.  Deputy arrived at 

the car wash and identifies the subjects.  Music was turned off. 

 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 

9000 Block of Grover Drive   Suspicious Vehicle  08-30-2020 

   Complainant advised of suspicious vehicles in the area.  Deputy made contact with the vehicles.  Vehicle was left there 

because it was over heating.  Owner lived close by and will be back to pick it up.   

6000 Block of Fairview Drive   Suspicious Activity  09-01-2020 

   Complainant advised of receiving mail that has a lot of Christmas stamps on it from Texas. 

Deputy opened the envelope which contained a letter asking for donations.  There was nothing suspi-

cious in the envelope.  Complainant advised the deputy to throw away the envelope and the contents. 

Ninth Street/Riverview Drive  Trespassing   09-05-2020 

   Complainant advised there is a suspicious subject camping on Ninth Street.  Subject has been hanging 

out at Rick’s On the River during the evening hours. Night patrol deputies will be checking on the sub-

ject. 

 

KILO ZONE  

 

10000 Block of Malvern Street  Suspicious Activity  08-31-2020 

   Complainant advised of a male in a gold Ford Explorer with Florida tags taking items out of the neigh-

bor’s yard.  Deputy located the subject. 

    



KILO ZONE (Cont.) 

    

14000 Block of Round Hill Road  Suspicious Vehicle  08-31-2020 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious vehicle that is parked in the neighbor’s driveway.  The neighbor is 

not at home and the vehicle is going to different driveways.  Another resident owner made contact with 

the driver who stated she is with the Census Bureau. 

14000 Block of Big Timber Road  Suspicious Person  08-31-2020 

   Complainant advised of a female subject with the Census Bureau asking questions about the neighbor.  

Complainant thought this was strange, when the female left she drove back by the residence several 

times.  Deputy located the vehicle and spoke with the subject who is with the Census Bureau.  The Cen-

sus Bureau will be in the area for a while. 

Kings Highway/Comorn Road  Suspicious Activity  09-01-2020 

   Complainant advised of a black car with tinted windows following her.  Complainant was unable to get 

the tag number.  Deputy was unable to locate the vehicle.  Complainant was advised to contact the Sher-

iff’s Office if she sees the vehicle again. 

10000 Block of Millbank Road  Scam    09-02-2020 

   Complainant received a message from Amazon about a charge.  Complainant contacted Amazon about 

the message, they advised her there was no charge.  The message was a scam. 

11000 Block of Dahlgren Road  Property Damage  09-03-2020 

   Complainant advised of someone hitting his neighbor’s mailbox.  Vehicle may be missing the passenger 

side mirror.  Photos were taken of the damage.  Under investigation. 

Potomac Ridge Animal Hospital  Suspicious Activity  09-03-2020 

   Deputy advised of  seeing flashlights in the field behind the business.  The rear door looks to have 

some damage on it.  The owner and deputy did a walk thru of the business and everything was okay. 

Wilson Circle/Roosevelt Drive  Suspicious Person  09-05-2020 

   Complainant advised two males trying to steal his bike.  The subjects were last seen running down 

Roosevelt Drive.  Deputy checked all surrounding areas and was unable to locate the subjects. 

 
   *Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the COVID-19 
period.* 



King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

September 13 to September 19, 2020 

* 808 Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

 
4000 Block of Chatham Drive   Theft from MV  09-17-2020 

   Complainant advised that their vehicle was broken into and two pocketknives were stolen.  Vehicle 

was unlocked.  Under investigation. 

4000 Block of Chatham Drive   Theft from MV  09-17-2020 

   Complainant advised that their vehicle was broken into and a purse and other items were stolen.    

Under investigation.  

Murphy Express    Larceny   09-19-2020 

   Complainant advised that the vacuum coin holder was broken into. Deputy will be reviewing videos 

from nearby businesses.  Under investigation.  

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
9000 Block of Mullen Road   Suspicious Activity  09-11-2020 

   Complainant advised of hearing someone screaming in the area.  Deputy checked the area and found 

that it was from a person that had their sound bar up loud. 

16000 Block of Fairfax Drive   Suspicious Activity  09-17-2020 

   Complainant advised of someone entering their vehicle.  There was nothing taken from the vehicle. 

6000 Block of Berry Plains Landing  Suspicious Vehicle  09-17-2020 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle being parked by the river near the boat dock.  The vehicle is unoccu-

pied.  Deputy located the owner’s name of the vehicle.  Complainant would like to request that the area 

be checked more frequently. 

White Hall Road    Suspicious Vehicle  09-19-2020 

   Complainant advised there is a maroon Tahoe sitting near his residence.  Complainant advised the   

vehicle has left and believes they were waiting for the winery to open. 

 
 

  

 

    



KILO ZONE  

 

14000 Block of Ferrell Lane   Suspicious Activity  09-11-2020 

   Complainant advised of finding the garage door open.  Nothing appeared to be missing.  Deputy 

checked the surrounding area and informed the property owners if they find anything missing to report 

it.   

Cedell Brooks Jr. Park    Suspicious Vehicle  09-13-2020 

   Complainant advised of  suspicious vehicles that are parked at the park.  The vehicles are spaced out 

and headlights facing the same direction.  Deputy spoke with the owners of the vehicles.  They are drag 

racing remote control cars that they had recently purchased.  They were getting ready to leave.      

14000 Block of Kings Highway  Suspicious Activity  09-13-2020 

   Complainant advised that her daughter received a package that she did not order.  The items were 

from Amazon.  The deputy advised the complainant to contact Amazon to inform them of the situation. 

Cedell Brooks Jr. Park    Illegal Parking   09-15-2020 

   Complainant advised of a pickup truck parked illegally next to a trashcan.  The complainant has seen 

the subject there twice.  The subject is there in the mornings and just sits for a long period of time.  The 

subject left when he noticed the complainant trying to take a picture of the license plate.  Deputy will 

patrol the area more frequently. 

14000 Block of Round Hill Road  Suspicious Person  09-16-2020 

   Complainant advised of a male walking around the complainant’s property.  This has occurred two 

nights in a row.  Deputy has checked the property and found no damage or signs of forced entry.       

Deputy advised the complainant to install cameras. 

11000 Block of Pine Hill Road  Suspicious Person  09-18-2020 

   Complainant advised he went out and saw someone going through their vehicle.  The subject then fled 

on foot.  Complainant advised the subject was about 5”10 in dark clothing.  Nothing was taken from the 

vehicle.  Deputy was unable to locate the subject. 

 

 

    
   *Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the COVID-19 
period.* 



King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

September 20 to September 26, 2020 

* 899 Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

 
4000 Block of Danube Drive   Suspicious Activity  09-20-2020 

   Complainant advised that they returned home and found their lights on.  Deputy arrived and en-

tered the house.  Everything was ok inside and outside the residence.  Patrol will be increased in the 

area. 

4000 Block of Chatham Drive   Property Damage  09-21-2020 

   Complainant advised that their mailbox was damaged.   

5000 Block of Potomac Drive   Larceny   09-22-2020 

   Complainant advised that a bicycle was stolen.  Bicycle was a Genesis 2100 Green and Black on the 

handlebars.  Under investigation. 

Potomac Elementary School   Suspicious Activity  09-26-2020 

   Some broken pallets were found near the playground.  The playground equipment was unharmed.  

Under investigation. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
9000 Block of Comorn Road   Suspicious Activity  09-22-2020 

   Complainant advised that her vehicle was broken into.  The vehicle doors were unlocked and found 

open.  There was no damage to the vehicle and nothing was missing. 

8000 Block of Comorn Road   Suspicious Vehicle  09-24-2020 

   Complainant advised that there is a vehicle on her property that should not be there.  Deputy     

arrived and spoke with the suspect.  Suspect stated he was at the wrong address and left. 

11000 Block of Emerald Drive  Suspicious Activity  09-24-2020 

   Complainant advised that someone is knocking on their window.  Deputy arrived and checked the 

area and did not see any activity around the house.   

 

  

 

    



KILO ZONE  

 
James Madison Parkway/Kings Hwy  Littering   09-20-2020 

   Complainant advised of a vehicle throwing milk bottles out the window.  Deputy check the ar-

ea and was unable to locate any bottles or trash. 

13000 Block of Thunder Road  Shots Fired   09-20-2020 

   Complainant advised of shots being fired and sounds close to their residence.   Deputy located 

the subject that was target practicing.  Deputy gave the subject some advice on how to improve 

his range.  There was no danger to the complainant’s residence. 

10000 Block of Government Ctr Blvd Fraud    09-21-2020 

   Complainant advised that his credit card was used at a business in King George.  Complainant 

does not live in King George.  Under investigation. 

10000 Block of Chester Street  Solicitation   09-22-2020 

   Complainant advised that a male subject is going door to door selling ADT.  Subject has no ve-

hicle and was dropped off by an uber.  Deputy located the subject and subject will be leaving the 

area. 

8000 Block of Cedar Lane   Suspicious Vehicle  09-24-2020 

   Complainant advised of a panel truck parked on the street.  Deputy located the subject and 

the subject informed the deputy he was visiting a friend.  Subject stated he had no where else to 

park at the time.  Subject left the area. 

10000 Block of Celestial Way   Vehicle Damage  09-25-2020 

   Complainant advised that her vehicle had been scratched up by some juveniles.  Deputy ar-

rived in the area and found that another vehicle also had damages as well.  Deputy took all the 

information of a possible suspect for an investigation. 

 

 

 

 

    
   *Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the 
COVID-19 period.* 



King George County Sheriff’s Office 

Crime Prevention Unit 

Weekly Crime Report 

September 27 to October 3, 2020 

*683 Calls Received* 

This report does not include all incidents that were reported 

DELTA ZONE 

 
12000 Block of Cleydael Blvd   Identity Theft   09-28-2020 

   Complainant advised that their identity has been stolen and used to setup other accounts. 

Walmart     Lost Property   09-29-2020 

   Complainant advised that she left her wallet in a cart and it may have been stolen.  Deputy advises 

her to cancel any credit cards, contact social security and check her statements for any fraudulent 

charges.   

17000 Block of Cromwell Place  Lost Property   09-29-2020 

   Complainant advised that while at work some items were missing from her purse.    

4000 Block of Chatham Drive   Property Damage  09-30-2020 

   Complainant advised of political signs that were in his yard were damaged. 

Sheetz      Suspicious Vehicle  09-30-2020 

   Management advised of a subject sleeping in their vehicle in the parking lot for several days.  Sub-

ject was asked to leave and not to be there for extended time unless he is a customer. 

16000 Block of Fairfax Drive   Larceny   10-01-2020 

   Complainant advised that his temporary tags were stolen.  Tags have been recovered. 

 

SIERRA ZONE 

 
3000 Block of White Hall Road  Loud Noise   09-27-2020 

   Complainant advised of loud noise from an event at the winery.  Deputy arrived and conducted 

two readings with the meter.   Neither of the readings are in violation of the noise ordinance. 

Sealston Elementary School   Shots Fired   09-24-2020 

   Complainant advised of gunshots being fired near the basketball courts.  Deputy arrived and 

searched the area.  Deputy located the subjects shooting on their property.   

 

  

 

    



KILO ZONE  

 
14000 Block of Round Hill Road  Fraud    09-28-2020 

   Complainant advised of being scammed by a moving company.  Advice was given to the complain-

ant. 

11000 Block of Mutts Lane   Suspicious Person  10-01-2020 

   Complainant advised of a suspicious person claiming to be with the census asking the neighbor 

questions about the complainant.  The neighbor was concerned with the questions being asked.  

Deputy informed the complainant to contact the Census Department in reference to their concerns. 

 

12000 Block of Cobblestone Court  Shots Fired   10-01-2020 

   Complainant advised that the neighbors are shooting in the area.  Deputy spoke with the neigh-

bors and checked their backstop which was found inadequate.   

Ninde Post Office    Suspicious Activity  10-02-2020 

   Complainant advised that there were lights and music on at the post office.  Deputy arrived at the 

post office and no noise was heard.  All doors were secured. 

McDaniel Road/Indiantown Road  Disturbance   10-03-2020 

   Complainant advised of a group of people near the basketball courts yelling.  Deputy spoke with 

the subjects who advised they were only arguing.  Parties have dispersed. 

 

 

 

 

    
   *Calls received have an accelerated increase of CDP’s (Crime Deterrent  Patrols) during the COVID
-19 period.* 
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